

No. 21-1149

In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For The First Circuit

WE THE PEOPLE PAC; BILLY BOB FAULKINGHAM, State Representative;
LIBERTY INITIATIVE FUND; NICHOLAS KOWALSKI,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

SHEENA BELLOWS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of State of Maine;
JULIE FLYNN, in her official capacity as the Deputy Secretary of State of Maine
for the Bureau of Corporations, Elections and Commissions,

Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine
John A. Woodcock, Jr., Presiding
(District of Maine Case No. 1:20-cv-00489-JAW)

Brief of Appellees

Paul A. Rossi
Partner - IMPG Advocates
Counsel to Plaintiffs-Appellees
316 Hill Street
Suite 1020
Mountville, PA 17554
First Circuit Bar Number 1197956
717.961.8978
Paul-Rossi@comcast.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Counter Statement of the Issues.....	1
Counter Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	12
I. The Lower Court Correctly Held Appellees Are Likely to Succeed On the Merits of their Claim Challenging Maine’s Voter Registration Requirement for Initiative and Referendum Petition Circulators.....	12
A. Adjudication of Appellees’ Challenge to Maine’s Voter Registration Requirement for Initiative and Referendum Petition Requirement is Controlled by <i>Buckley v. American Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	12
B. Development of Supreme Court Precedent that Voter Registration Requirements Imposed on Initiative and Referendum Petition Circulators is Unconstitutional.....	14
II. The Lower Court Correctly Held Appellees Are Likely to Succeed On the Merits of their Claim Challenging Maine’s Blanket State Residency Requirement for Initiative and Referendum Petition Circulators.....	20
III. Appellees’ Future Harm is Not Speculative.....	33
IV. Maine’s “Considerable Leeway” to Regulate Petition Circulators Does Not Extend to Permit Maine to Exclude Entire Classes of Petition Circulators from Maine’s Initiative and Referendum Process.....	35

V. The Lower Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Extending the Time for Appellees to File Sworn Answers to Appellants' Interrogatories As a Result of the Impact on the Inability for Appellees to Quickly Secure Notary Services During the Pre-Vaccination Environment of the COVID-19 Pandemic.....36

Conclusion.....38

Certificate of Compliance.....39

Certificate of Service.....40

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Benezet Consulting, LLC v. Boockvar</i> , 433 F.Supp. 3d 670 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	27
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 114 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Buckley v. American Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Green Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 89 F.Supp. 3d 723 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	24
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	26, 27
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Merrill</i> , 2016 WL 10405920 (D. Conn., Jan. 26 2016).....	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23, 26, 30
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	14, 16, 20, 28, 34, 35

Nader v. Blackwell,
545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....22, 26

Nader v. Brewer,
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....22, 23, 26

On Our Terms '97 PAC v. Secretary of State of Maine,
101 F.Supp. 2d 19 (D. Me. 1999).....27, 28, 29, 30

OpenPittsburg.Org v. Wolosik,
2:16-cv-1075 2016 WL 7985286 (W.D. Pa., Aug. 9, 2016).....19, 25

Project Vote v. Kelly,
805 F. Supp. 2d 152 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....19

Wilmoth v. Merrill,
2016 WL 829866 (D. Conn., Mar. 1, 2016).....25

Wilmoth v. Secretary of State of New Jersey,
731 Fed. Appx. 97 (3rd Cir., Apr. 19, 2018).....26, 27

Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage,
550 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2008).....22, 26

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. CONST amend. XIV.....*passim*

Me. Section 21-A M.R.S. §902.....17

Me. Section 21-A M.R.S §903-A.....2
